
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date:  Tuesday, 22 March 2016

Time:  6.30 p.m.

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall,
Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH

A G E N D A  PART I Pages 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES  

To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 9 February, 2016. 1 - 4

3. ONE TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  

To receive a presentation of the Contracts Director. Verbal Report

4. UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUE FROM 2014/15 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT : RESHAPING TRAFFORD  

To receive a report of the Corporate Director Transformation & Resources. 5 - 10

5. TRAFFORD COUNCIL AUDIT PLAN  

To receive a report from the Council’s External Auditor. 11 - 34

6. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY  

To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 35 - 56

Public Document Pack



Accounts and Audit Committee - Tuesday, 22 March 2016
_____________________________________________________________

7. INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONAL PLAN 2016/17  

To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 57 - 72

8. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE SERVICE : ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION 
UPDATE  

To receive a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 73 - 78

9. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2015/16 (MARCH 2016 UPDATE)  

To receive a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 79 - 96

10. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 - PERIOD 10 (APRIL 2015 TO 
JANUARY 2016)  

To receive a report of the Executive Member for Finance and the Chief 
Finance Officer. 97 - 144

11. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2015/16  

To receive a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 145 - 148

12. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors A. Mitchell (Chairman), D. Butt (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, C. Boyes,
B. Brotherton, N. Evans, and T. Ross.

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Chris Gaffey, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2019
Email: chris.gaffey@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Monday, 14 March 2016 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH 



Accounts and Audit Committee - Tuesday, 22 March 2016
_____________________________________________________________

Any person wishing to photograph,film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting.

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

9 FEBRUARY 2016

PRESENT 

Councillor A. Mitchell (in the Chair).
Councillors J. Baugh, C. Boyes, B. Brotherton, D. Butt (Vice-Chairman), N. Evans 
and T. Ross

In attendance
Director of Finance (I. Duncan)
Head of Partnerships & Communities (K. Purnell)
Audit and Assurance Manager (M. Foster)
Information Governance Manager (P. Fox)
Principal Audit & Assurance Team Leader (J. Miller)
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (C. Gaffey)

Also in attendance
M. Heap, Grant Thornton UK LLP
H. Stevenson, Grant Thornton UK LLP

36. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

The Chairman confirmed that this would be the Director of Finance’s final 
Accounts & Audit Committee meeting. The Committee thanked him for all of his 
hard work and support and wished him well for the future.

The Committee also welcomed Mark Heap, Grant Thornton LLP’s new 
Engagement Lead for Trafford.

37. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2015, 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

38. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 - UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT 
GOVERNANCE ISSUE : INFORMATION GOVERNANCE 

The Committee received a report of the Information Governance Manager. The 
report included an extract from the 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement 
outlining one of the significant governance issues identified for further 
development through 2014/15 i.e. Information Governance. The report provided 
an update on work undertaken to date and further work planned in respect of this 
issue.

Members discussed the Freedom of Information (FOI) requests received by the 
Council, which included public requests, commercial requests and journalistic 
requests. The Information Governance Manager agreed to provide Members with 
a statistical breakdown of FOI requests broken down by service.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Accounts and Audit Committee 
9 February 2016

2

39. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 - UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT 
GOVERNANCE ISSUE : LOCALITY WORKING 

The Committee received a report of the Head of Partnerships and Communities. 
The report included an extract from the 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement 
outlining one of the significant governance issues identified for further 
development through 2014/15 i.e. Locality Working. The report provided an update 
on work undertaken to date and further work planned in respect of this issue.

The report highlighted the progress made on the Locality Projects as well as the 
Locality Partnerships and Enabling Groups. Members were advised of the virtual 
teams of community builders established in the four localities, and discussions 
were had regarding the training provided for the community builders and 
connectors. The Committee also discussed the development of the Trafford 
Service Directory and the Info Trafford site. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

40. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016/17 - 2018/19 

The Committee considered a report of
[...]
mmittee meeting, and Members 
discussed how the upcoming changes to the Highways Network Asset would 
affect the Council. The Director of Finance answered Members’ questions on the 
Council’s medium term financial plan.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

42. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 : APPROACH AND 
TIMETABLE 

The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager setting out 
the action plan and timetable to ensure compliance with the production of an 
Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16.

RESOLVED:

(i) That the report be noted.

(ii) That the Committee agree to delegate responsibility for reviewing the 
robustness of the Annual Governance Statement to a working group made 
up of the Chairman, Vice Chairman and opposition spokesperson.

43. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER TO 
DECEMBER 2015 (Q3) 

The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing a 
summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the period October to 
December 2015, as well as providing ongoing assurance to the Council on the 
adequacy of its control environment.

Audits completed during the period included two reviews relating to the Stockport, 
Trafford and Rochdale (STAR) Shared Procurement Service which Stockport 
Council led on.  The terms of reference for these reviews had been agreed with 
Trafford and Rochdale Internal Audit teams.

It was also noted that a number of school follow up audits were completed and 
good progress was being made by the respective schools in implementing 
previous recommendations.  The report also provided a resources update, as well 
as an update on the planned work for quarter 4 of 2015/16.

Page 3



Accounts and Audit Committee 
9 February 2016

4

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

44. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 - PERIOD 8 (APRIL TO 
NOVEMBER 2015) 

The Committee received a report of The Executive Member for Finance and the 
Director of Finance detailing the outcomes of the monitoring of the Council’s 
revenue budget for period 8 (April to November 2015).

Members were advised of the release of the unallocated contingency provision for 
savings of £0.5 million into the general savings, and it was confirmed that the £1.2 
million airport dividend would be used to support the current budget proposals. 
The Committee also discussed the Council’s position regarding the Delegated 
Schools Grant (DSG).

Finally, there was some discussion regarding the format of the Budget Revenue 
Monitor and whether this could possibly be reviewed in future.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

45. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2015/16 

The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager setting out 
the updated work plan for the Committee for the 2015/16 municipal year.

The Chairman noted that the Committee had not received an update on the One 
Trafford Partnership for a significant period of time, and requested that an Amey 
Director be invited to provide a verbal update to the Committee at a future 
meeting.

RESOLVED:

(i) That the report be noted.

(ii) That a verbal update on the One Trafford Partnership by an Amey Director 
be added to the work programme.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.50 pm

Page 4



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee
Date: 22 March 2016
Report for: Information 
Report of: Joanne Hyde, Corporate Director of Transformation & 

Resources

Report Title

Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 – update on significant governance 
issue :  Reshaping Trafford

Summary

 
This report includes an extract from the 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement 
outlining one of the significant governance issues identified for further development 
through 2015/16 – Reshaping Trafford.  It provides the Committee with an update on 
developments in this area and further work planned.

Recommendation

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the report for information.
[...]
 2016. The Council will be a significant investor 
into the Trust and as such will be represented by individuals on the Board of 
Trustees. 

2. UPDATED POSITION (MARCH 2016)

1.3 The Reshaping Trafford Council Programme continues to build on the progress 
which took place last year. The next stage is to further develop the organisational 
model to ensure sustainability of Council services. The Core Council will comprise 
of the following functions: strategy, commissioning, quality assurance and place 
shaping; and the previous provider and enabling services e.g. transactional, 
professional functions are then commissioned through alternative business 
models, some of which may still be provided by the Council.

1.4 During the 2015/16 period a number of projects have successfully come to 
fruition. On 26th March 2015 the Executive Committee selected Amey LG to 
manage the services for Trafford Council for a range of services across the 
Economic Growth, Environment and Infrastructure (EGEI) directorate that were 
identified as being appropriate for delivery through an alternative model. The 
selection was completed following a 12-month competitive tender process. The 
mobilisation stage began on 20th April 2015 and continued until the contract went 
live on 4th July 2015.

1.5 Following the mobilisation and transition phases of the contract, the services 
moved into delivery phase and key achievements are being delivered and 
continually monitored through the Partnership Board.

1.6 Supported by Trafford Council, Greater Manchester Police (GMP) has embarked 
on a programme to transform its HR function to provide a more streamlined, cost 
effective and higher quality service to meet the needs of its officers and staff.  
GMP and Trafford Council have completed the design phase and submitted a full 
business case for creating a joint HR shared service centre. This will aim to 

Page 7



4

achieve further economies of scale and yield financial savings, operational 
e
[...]

of all user access segregation conflicts 
with the SAP system.

They should examine whether existing 
compensating controls are appropriately 
configured to control the risks posed by 
the access conflicts

They should consider a process to 
prevent further conflicts from being 
introduced into the SAP role structure 
and user base.

H IT Manager

August 16

22

P
age 32



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

23

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee
Date: 22 March 2016 
Report for: Approval
Report of: Audit and Assurance Manager

Report Title

Audit and Assurance Service – Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 

Summary

To provide the Accounts and Audit Committee with the Internal Audit Charter 
and Internal Audit Strategy documents for approval following their recent 
review.  The documents were previously updated in March 2014 in accordance 
with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and have recently been reviewed 
/ updated to reflect a number of changes as outlined in Section 2 of the report. 

Recommendation

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to approve the Internal Audit 
Charter and Strategy.

Contact person for access to background papers and further 
information:

Name: Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager
[...]
st Head of Audit Group is developing an agreed 
approach to ensure a suitable external assessment process is 
established whereby the Assessment for each Council is carried out by 
designated officers from at least two other Councils. It is expected that 
a timetable will be agreed to ensure that all participating Councils have 
received an assessment by the deadline of 31 March 2018 in 
accordance with the PSIAS.    

1.7 Detailed below are the changes / additions made to the Charter and 
Strategy, compared to the previous versions.  

2. Internal Audit Charter and Strategy – Changes to previous version 
(March 2014)

 
Internal Audit Charter                                                

Para 1.1 – Reference to Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 that a 
relevant body must “undertake an adequate and effective internal audit 
of its accounting records and of its system of internal control in 
accordance with the proper practices in relation to internal control” 

Page 36



Trafford Council Audit and Assurance Service
Internal Audit Charter and Strategy

- 3 -

replaced with reference to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
which states that the relevant authority “ must undertake an effective 
internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing 
standards or guidance.”

Paras. 3.3 & 4.2 – reference to the “Director of Finance” replaced with 
“Chief Finance Officer”.

Para 7.1 re Anti-Fraud and Corruption– Previously only referred to 
Audit.  Updated to include detail regarding roles in relation to Anti-
Fraud and Corruption, given service changes with the establishment of 
a Counter Fraud Team following the departure of Benefit fraud staff to 
the Department for Work and Pensions. 

Para 8. re Access to systems, records etc. – The following sentence 
has been added - “In respect of issues where clarity may be required in 
relation to access rights e.g. in 
[...]
counts and 
Audit Committee.  The external assessment report will be accompanied 
by a written action plan in response to recommendations identified.  
Any significant areas of non-compliance will be reported in the Annual 
Internal Audit Report and where applicable, considered for inclusion in 
the Annual Governance Statement.

4. Review of the QAIP

4.1 This document will be appropriately updated following any changes to 
the PSIAS or Internal Audit’s operating environment and will be 
reviewed on a regular basis.

Audit and Assurance Service : March 2016

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee
Date: 22 March 2016 
Report for: Approval
Report of: Audit and Assurance Manager

Report Title

Audit and Assurance Service – Internal Audit Operational Plan 2016/17

Summary

The purpose of the report is to provide, at a high level, the proposed Internal 
Audit Operational Plan for 2016/17.  

Recommendation

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to approve the 2016/17 Internal 
Audit Plan.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager
Extension: 1323

Background Papers: 
None

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 2

Internal Audit Operational Plan 2016/17 – Audit and 
Assurance Service

1. Introduction

1.1 The 2016/17 Internal Audit Operational Plan identifies the work to be 
undertaken by the Audit and Assurance Service during the year. This 
report describes its method of compilation and presents, at a high level, 
the 2016/17 Plan for approval.

2. Background

2.1 Each year the Audit and Assurance Service produces a report setting out 
its annual plan for approval by CMT and the Accounts and Audit 
Committee.  Subsequent updates are then provided to CMT and the 
Accounts and Audit Committee through the year highlighting work 
undertaken and progress against key areas of the Plan.  Actual work 
undertake
[...]
 and 
procedures. 

60
(10/12/19/19)

Total Allocated Days 1020
(194/224/296/306)

P
age 70



Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 15

Contingency (To cover additional / unexpected work 
and any unexpected reductions in available staff 
days).

 60 

Total Planned Days 1080
Available Days 1080

Surplus/Deficit for Year 0

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee
Date: 22 March 2016
Report for: Information
Report of: Audit and Assurance Manager

Report Title

Audit and Assurance Service - Anti-Fraud and Corruption Update

Summary

To update the Accounts and Audit Committee on Audit and Assurance Service 
work undertaken in relation to anti-fraud and corruption activity through the 
year which has been briefly referred to in previous quarterly updates on the 
work of the Service.  

Recommendation

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the report.

Contact person for access to background papers and further 
information:

Name: Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager
Extension: 1323
 
Name:           John Miller – Principal Audit and Assurance Team Leader
                      1326                       

Background Papers: 
Trafford Council Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



2

Audit and Assurance Service – Anti-Fraud and Corruption work 
update (March 2016)

1. Introduction

1.1 As part of the internal audit plan, the Audit and Assurance Service 
conducts work relating to anti-fraud and corruption.  As well as 
undertaking investigative activities, work also involves reviewing 
measures in place to reduce the risk of fraud and raising awareness 
across the Council.

1.2 This report summarises work undertaken by Audit and Assurance in 
2015/16 and planned actions to support the Council’s Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy.  It also provides a brief update in Section 2 below 
on wider counter fraud developments in the Council.  A separate report 
on the outcomes 
[...]
ing anti-fraud policies and procedures.

Page 78



Strategic Risk Register Report – AAC 22 March 2016                  Page 1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee
Date: 22 March 2016 
Report for: Information 
Report of: Audit and Assurance Manager

Report Title

Strategic Risk Register 2015/16 (March 2016 update)

Summary

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to consider this report which contains an 
update on the strategic risk environment.  This includes arrangements in place to 
manage each of the strategic risks.

Recommendation

The Accounts and Audit Committee reviews this report.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name:  Mark Foster – Audit & Assurance Manager.  Extension: 1323

             Susan Price – Senior Audit & Assurance Officer Extension: 1325

Background Papers: 
None

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



Strategic Risk Register Report – AAC 22 March 2016                  Page 2

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Council’s Strategic Risk Register (SRR) contains the strategic risks the 
Council is likely to face in achieving its high level corporate objectives.

1.2 In accordance with the Council’s Risk Management Policy, the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) provides regular periodic updates on the strategic risk 
environment and in particular performance in managing the specific risks 
incorporated within the SRR.

1.3 This report is based on information provided by risk owners through February 
2016.

2. THE STRATEGIC RISK ENVIRONMENT – RISK EXPOSURE AND 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT

2.1 The Council continues to review and monitor its strategic risks. Given the 
challenges faced by the Council going forward, it is acknowledged that it will need 
to continue to review its approach to risk and risk management as risks change 
and potentially higher risks arise.  Progress has continued to be made in 
addressing the strategic risks as detailed in this report.

2.2 The Audit & Assurance Service requested curre
[...]
015 The Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships 
approved that a Community Interest Company (CIC) be established to run the 
leisure services, previously provided by Trafford Community Leisure Trust.
Trafford Leisure CIC took over the running of the leisure facilities on 1st 
October 2015. Two firms of specialists were also employed by the Council to 
advise on legal and VAT matters during the transition to the CIC. These costs 
currently totaling £0.020m are included in the outturn figure above.

 The original Council-wide budget for 2015/16 included a one off allowance of 
£0.700m as a general contingency to cushion against possible slippage in the 
delivery of the significant savings programme in 2015/16. Of this £0.085m 
was released to cover budget pressures regarding Market Management, 
£0.055m for Gorse Hill Studios and £0.073m for Early Help Delivery Model. 
The unallocated balance of £0.487m was included as a budget saving in the 
Period 7 report. 

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2015/16     (March 2016)

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee
Date: 22 March 2016
Report for: Information
Report of: Audit and Assurance Manager

Report Title

Accounts and Audit Committee – Work Programme – 2015/16

Summary

This report sets out the updated work plan for the Committee for the 2015/16 
municipal year i.e. items covered during the year in addition to the agenda for 
the March 2016 meeting.

It outlines areas considered by the Committee at each of its meetings, over the 
period of the year.  The work programme has assisted in ensuring that the 
Committee has met its responsibilities under its terms of reference and 
maintained focus on key issues and priorities as defined by the Committee.

The work programme has been flexible and as well as covering all the items 
planned at the start of the year, other items have been added through the year.

Recommendation

The Accounts a
[...]
ided outside Committee)  25 November 
2015 - Q2  Internal Audit 

monitoring report
- Annual Audit Letter
- Audit Update 

- Consider improvement 
actions taken in 2015/16 
in respect of 2014/15 
governance issues :
Leisure Services

- Treasury 
Management : mid- 
year performance 
report
- Treasury 
Management Strategy 
(Review of Minimum 
Revenue Provision).
-  Budget Monitoring 
Report.
- Procurement update 
(STaR Shared 
Procurement Service)

9 February 2016
- Q3  Internal Audit 
monitoring report

- Audit Update 
(including Grant 
Claims summary)  

- Report on arrangements 
for 2015/16 Annual 
Governance Statement
- Consider improvement 
actions taken in 2015/16 
in respect of 2014/15 
governance issues:
 - Information Governance
 - Locality Working.

- Treasury 
Management Strategy
- Budget Monitoring 
Report

P
age 147



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2015/16     (March 2016)

22 March 2016
- 2016/17 Internal 
Audit Plan 
- Internal Audit 
Charter and Strategy / 
Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards 
update

- Audit Plan / update - Strategic Risk 
Register Monitoring 
Report

- Consider improvement 
actions taken in 2015/16 
in respect of a 2014/15 
governance issue:
Reshaping Trafford
  

- One Trafford Partnership 
update

- Audit Update: Anti- 
Fraud & Corruption / 
National Fraud Initiative. 

- Budget Monitoring 
Report.

 

P
age 148


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUE FROM 2014/15 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT : RESHAPING TRAFFORD
	5 TRAFFORD COUNCIL AUDIT PLAN
	6 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY
	7 INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONAL PLAN 2016/17
	8 AUDIT AND ASSURANCE SERVICE : ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE
	9 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2015/16 (MARCH 2016 UPDATE)
	10 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 - PERIOD 10 (APRIL 2015 TO JANUARY 2016)
	11 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


1

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

22 MARCH 2016

PRESENT 

Councillor A. Mitchell (in the Chair).
Councillors C. Boyes, B. Brotherton, D. Butt (Vice-Chairman), N. Evans and T. Ross.

In attendance
Director of Growth and Regulatory Services (R. Roe)
Chief Finance Officer (N. Bishop)
Head of Legal Services (H. Khan)
Audit and Assurance Manager (M. Foster)
Transformation Programme Manager (S. Maynard)
Principal Audit & Assurance Team Leader (J. Miller)
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (C. Gaffey)

Also in attendance
M. Heap, Grant Thornton UK LLP
H. Stevenson, Grant Thornton UK LLP

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J. Baugh.

46. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2016, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

47. ONE TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

The Committee received a presentation of the Director of Growth and Regulatory 
Services providing an update on the progress of the One Trafford Partnership. The 
presentation reminded Committee Members of the contract terms and governance 
arrangements, as well as highlighting the key milestones achieved so far. 
Members were also provided with an update on the partnership’s current 
performance, as well as the next steps to be taken. The Director of Growth and 
Regulatory Services agreed to circulate the programme schedule for the rollout of 
the LED lights to Members.

Discussions took place around how residents and Members should contact Amey 
to raise any concerns, as some residents had reported not received feedback to 
an issue they had raised. The Committee were advised that once the new CRM 
system was in place these problems would be resolved. Service requests should 
be directed to the Access Trafford email address, while the Amey Members’ email 
should be used for any complaints.

Members were advised that a dashboard providing detail on the key performance 
indicators would be available for Members in due course, most likely from the 
second quarter of the next financial year. This would allow for a 12 month bedding 



Accounts and Audit Committee 
22 March 2016

2

in period of the partnership, enabling Members to make a fair assessment of the 
progress to date.

The Chairman thanked the Director of Growth and Regulatory Services for the 
presentation.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.

48. UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUE FROM 2014/15 ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT : RESHAPING TRAFFORD 

The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director Transformation & 
Resources. The report included an extract from the 2014/15 Annual Governance 
Statement outlining one of the significant governance issues identified for further 
development through 2015/16 – Reshaping Trafford. It provided the Committee 
with an update on developments in this area and further work planned.

The Committee discussed the Locality Plan as well as the new HR shared 
services arrangements. Members were advised that Greater Manchester Police 
and Trafford Council had now completed the design phase and submitted a full 
business case for creating a joint HR shared service centre based at Trafford 
Town Hall, which was due to begin operating in August 2016.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

49. TRAFFORD COUNCIL AUDIT PLAN 

The Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, submitted the Audit Plan for 
Trafford Council for the year ended 31 March 2016 which outlined its audit 
strategy and plan to deliver the audit. Members discussed the review of IT as part 
of the audit and how this would be undertaken.

RESOLVED: That the external auditor’s Audit Plan for the year ended 31 
March 2016, be noted.

50. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY 

The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing 
the Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Strategy documents for approval 
following their recent review. The documents were previously updated in March 
2014 in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, and were 
recently reviewed and updated to reflect a number of changes as outlined in 
Section 2 of the report.

Members were reminded that an external assessment of Internal Audit had to be 
undertaken at least every 5 years.  Work was ongoing to agree a timetable to 
ensure all participating Councils had received an assessment by the deadline of 
31 March 2018 in accordance with the PSIAS. The Audit and Assurance Manager 
would report back to the Committee once this timetable had been agreed.

RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy be approved.



Accounts and Audit Committee 
22 March 2016

3

51. INTERNAL AUDIT OPERATIONAL PLAN 2016/17 

The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing 
the proposed Internal Audit Operational Plan for 2016/17. Members discussed 
how the service would mitigate the loss of two members of staff due to retirement, 
as well as the implications of the government’s recent announcement regarding 
the academisation of all schools.

RESOLVED: That the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan be approved.

52. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE SERVICE : ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION 
UPDATE 

The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing 
an update on Audit and Assurance Service work undertaken in relation to anti-
fraud and corruption activity through the year. This had been briefly referred to in 
previous quarterly updates on the work of the Service.

Members were advised of the difficulty of assessing the direction of travel when 
discussing fraud; the use of new exercises and processes meant fraud which may 
have gone undiscovered previously could now be detected. The Audit and 
Assurance Manager confirmed that the counter fraud results would be available 
for Members later in the year.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

53. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2015/16 (MARCH 2016 UPDATE) 

The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager providing 
an update on the strategic risk environment. This included arrangements in place 
to manage each of the strategic risks.

The Audit and Assurance Manager highlighted the risks which had been changed, 
removed and added, and proposed to continue to provide the Committee with 
biannual updates. Members were advised that, over recent years, Directorates 
were more involved with the risk register’s development, and that the Corporate 
Management Team provided their direct input.

In response to a question on the recent announcement on business rates 
retention, the Chief Finance Officer suggest that a presentation on the topic be 
provided to the Committee once more information became available.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

54. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 - PERIOD 10 (APRIL 2015 TO 
JANUARY 2016) 

The Committee received a report of The Executive Member for Finance and the 
Chief Finance Officer detailing the outcomes of the monitoring of the Council’s 
revenue budget for period 10 (April 2015 to January 2016).



Accounts and Audit Committee 
22 March 2016

4

Members were advised of the favourable movement in the overall underspend 
which was now at £4.4 million. There continued to be an overspend in Children’s 
Services due to demand, but this was counteracted by the underspend in Adult’s 
Social Services. The 22 per cent overspend in Community Health & Wellbeing 
was as a result of central government’s in-year cut in the public health grant.

The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the format of the Revenue Budget 
Monitoring reports would be assessed in due course.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

55. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2015/16 

The Committee received a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager which set 
out the updated work plan for the Committee for the 2015/16 municipal year. The 
report outlined areas considered by the Committee at each of its meetings over 
the period of the year.

It was noted that the work programme had assisted in ensuring that the 
Committee had met its responsibilities under its terms of reference and maintained 
focus on key issues and priorities as defined by the Committee. 

The Audit and Assurance Manager confirmed that the annual report for the 
2016/17 Accounts & Audit Committee work programme would be brought to the 
next meeting, and the Chairman encouraged Members to put forward any items 
they might want to add to the programme.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.02 pm


